performance over time and promptly resolve the findings of audits and other reviews.  

Finding 2023-005 –Noncompliance Over Activities Allowed or Unallowed and Allowable Costs/Cost 
Principles Over Federal Grant – Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds  

Condition: Upon review of one hundred and thirty-seven (137) expenditures (100% of CSLFRF 
expenditures), we noted the following exceptions: 

• One (1) disbursement in the amount of $250,000 was issued as a donation to a university  
• One (1) disbursement in the amount of $15,000 was issued by the County to purchasing a vehicle